

Nos. 24-354, 24-422

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

SCHOOLS, HEALTH & LIBRARIES BROADBAND
COALITION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**Brief of Amici Curiae Advancing American Freedom;
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF SENIOR CITIZENS; AMERICAN
VALUES; AMERICANS FOR LIMITED GOVERNMENT;
(*Amici continued on inside cover*)**

J. Marc Wheat
Counsel of Record
Timothy Harper (Admitted in DC)
Advancing American Freedom, Inc.
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 930
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 780-4848
MWheat@advancingamericanfreedom.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 14, 2025

**CENTER FOR INDEPENDENT THOUGHT; CHARLIE GEROW;
GLOBAL LIBERTY ALLIANCE; INTERNATIONAL
CONFERENCE OF EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS;
JCCWATCH.ORG; TIM JONES, FORMER SPEAKER,
MISSOURI HOUSE, CHAIRMAN, MISSOURI CENTER-RIGHT
COALITION; MEN AND WOMEN FOR A REPRESENTATIVE
DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA, INC.; MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL
FOUNDATION; MOUNTAIN STATES POLICY CENTER;
NORTH CAROLINA VALUES COALITION; NSIC INSTITUTE;
ORTHODOX JEWISH CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; PROJECT
21 BLACK LEADERSHIP NETWORK; RIO GRANDE
FOUNDATION; SETTING THINGS RIGHT; JOHN SHADEGG,
MEMBER OF CONGRESS, 1995-2010; 60 PLUS
ASSOCIATION; PAUL STAM, FORMER SPEAKER PRO
TEMPORE NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE; TRADITION, FAMILY,
PROPERTY, INC. ; WOMEN FOR DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA,
INC.; YANKEE INSTITUTE; YOUNG AMERICA'S
FOUNDATION; AND YOUNG CONSERVATIVES OF TEXAS
in Support of Respondents**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Universal Service Fund is Beyond the Power of Congress to Create	4
II. Congress Cannot Delegate its Legislative Power to the Executive and Levying Taxes is Not Within the Legitimate Discretion of the Executive	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Consumers’ Research v. Fed. Commc’n Comm’n</i> , No. 22-60008 (5th Cir. July 24, 2024)	3, 4, 7
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	12
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 Wheat 1 (1824)	4
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	5
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	13, 14
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	14
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	9, 10
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	13, 14
<i>Nat’l Cable Television Ass’n v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974)	15
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	4, 7
<i>Schechter Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	14
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	9, 10

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	5, 6
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	12
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	14
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const. amend. V	12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	8, 11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1	12
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(5).....	3
Randy Barnett, <i>New Evidence of the Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause</i> , 55 Ark. L. Rev. 847 (2003)	5, 6
Randy Barnett, <i>The Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause</i> , 68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 101 (2001).....	6, 10
The Federalist No. 17 (Alexander Hamilton) (George W. Carey and James McClellan, eds., The Liberty Fund 2001)	7, 11
The Federalist No. 33 (Alexander Hamilton) (George W. Carey and James McClellan, eds., The Liberty Fund 2001)	8, 9

The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison) (George W. Carey and James McClellan, eds., The Liberty Fund 2001)	7
Edwin J. Feulner, Jr., <i>Conservatives Stalk the House: The Story of the Republican Study Committee</i> (Green Hill Publishers, Inc. 1983)	1
Philip Hamburger, <i>Purchasing Submission: Conditions, Power, and Freedom</i> (Harvard University Press 2021)	8
Robert Natelson, <i>The General Welfare Clause and the Public Trust</i> , 52 U. Kan. L. Rev. 1 (2003-2004).....	11
Michael B. Rappaport, <i>A Procedural Approach to the Contract Clause</i> , 93 Yale L.J. 918 (1984)	12
Thomas Sowell, <i>Barbarians Inside the Gates</i> (Hoover Institution Press 1999)	13
Thomas Sowell, <i>Migrations and Cultures</i> (BasicBooks 1996)	3
